## NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

## **RECORDING REQUESTED BY**

## And When Recorded Mail To:

George Loew 1849 Chestnut Street #4 San Francisco, CA 94123 CONFORMED COPY of document recorded 11/17/2017, 2017K539569 with with the original

60 with the original this document has not been compared with the original AN FRANCISCO ASSESSOR RECORDER

<u>APN: 0493-025</u> 1849 Chestnut Street

San Francisco, CA 94123

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

I (We): Alice Brown Traeg, George Loew, Jane Freston, Andrew Michael Lusardi, Martin B. Miller, Joseph G. Mallon, and Florence Surratt

the owner(s) of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more particularly described as follows: (or see attached sheet marked "Exhibit A" on which property is more fully described):

## BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0493; LOT: 025;

## COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1849 CHESTNUT STREET;

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under the Planning Code.

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Condominium Conversion Application No. 2017-008069CND by the Planning Department as a referral from the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping, Project ID: 9380.

The tentative map filed with the present application indicates that the subject building at 1849 Chestnut Street is a six-unit building located in a RH-3 (Residential, Housing, Three Family) Zoning District. Within the RH-3 Zoning District, a maximum of three dwelling units can be considered legal and conforming to the Planning Code. The remaining three units must be considered a legal, nonconforming dwelling units.

#### The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

 That three of the dwelling units shall be designated as nonconforming dwelling units if and when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of the Code.

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

- 2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

^

(Signature) Dated: 1-6 (Month, Day)	Dae 2 20 17	at	Alice Trace Atte	EQUIN TRASS
(Signature)			Martin B. Miller (Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	_, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.
Jenge law			George Loew (Printed Name)	
Dated:(Month, Day)	20 17	at	AN FRANCISCO	, California.

(Signature)	20 17	at	Jane Freston (Printed Name)	, California.	
(Month, Day)			(City)		
1, at 1, p. 10, 2, 4 - 1, at 2, at 3, at 2, at 3, at 3			Joseph G. Mallor	1	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)		
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.	
(Signature) Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u> [7	at	(Printed Name) (Printed Name) (City)	California.	AE
(Signature)			Florence Surrat	t	
Dated:(Month, Day)	, <u>20</u>	at	(City)	, California.	
DAVIN SHAUN HARL Commission # 2074	ow F		See attached California All-Purpos Acknowledgment.	•	

-

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).

#### CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of San Francisco	
On before me,	Davin Stan Helse
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Jane Frestin	George Lecu
	me(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person (S) whose name (S) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she (he) executed the same in his/her(their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her(their signature(C) on the instrument the person (S) or the entity upon behalf of which the person (S) acted, executed the instrument.

DAVIN SHAUN HARLOW Commission # 2074979	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2018	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
C	PTIONAL
Completing this information c	an deter alteration of the document or

fraudulent reattachment of this i	form to an unintend	ed document.
tached Document		
ocument: <u><u><u>p</u>rt.cs of</u></u>	Special De	studies when thenny
	· · ·	Number of Pages:
an Named Above:		
med by Signer(s)		
	Signer's Name:	
		er – Title(s):
nited 🗆 General	🗆 Partner – 🗖 Li	mited 🗆 General
Attorney in Fact	🗆 Individual	Attorney in Fact
Guardian of Conservator	Trustee	Guardian of Conservator
	Other:	
		nting:
	tached Document ocument: an Named Above: med by Signer(s) er - Title(s): hited	an Named Above:

©2017 National Notary Association

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		)			ж.	
County ofSAN	FRANCISCI	) )				
On 06th NOVENBE	k 2017 before	e me,	Anna Li	<u>mbo, Not</u>	ary Public	,
Date			Here Insert Nan	ne and Title	e of the Offic	er
personally appeared	ANDREW	MICHAEL	LUSARDI	and	ALICE	BROWN
		-	Name(s) of Signe	er(s)		
		TRAEG	<del></del>	·····		

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

**OPTIONAL** 

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer Title(s):
□ Partner – □ Limited □ General	□ Partner – □ Limited □ General
□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact	🗆 Individual 🛛 🗆 Attorney in Fact
Trustee 🛛 🖾 Guardian or Conservato	r 🗆 Trustee 🛛 Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	

©2016 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

# NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

- 2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

				Alice Traeg	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		20	_ at		, California.
	(Month, Day)	~		(City)	
	In Non	0			
	act 2/ h			Martin B. Miller	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:	November 8	20 17	_ at	Portola Valley	, California.
	(Month, Day)	·		(City)	
				George Loew	
(Signature)				(Printed Name)	
Dated:		, 20	_ at		, California.
	(Month, Day)			(City)	

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of <u></u> ろい	Mateo		}					
		_ before me,		Anny. Cler				public
Dat personally appeared	- N/	lartin	B.'	Here Insert Name a Mi Vev	nd Title of	the C	Officer 🔾	
			Name(s	s) of Signer(s)				

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s/re/they executed the same in his/he/their authorized capacity(ie/s), and that by his/he/r/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** annin Title or Type of Document: NOTU 111 08 Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s) □ Corporate Officer – Title/s): □ Partner – □ Limited 🖌 General Partner – 
 Limited 
 General □ Individual D Attorney in Fact Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator □ Guardian of Conservator □ Trustee □ Other: □ Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Représenting:

©2017 National Notary Association

			Jane Freston	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:		at	· ·· ··	, California.
(Month, Day)	)		(City)	
Aught &	1. Mall		Joseph G. Mallon	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated: (Month, Day)	<u>5</u> <u>20/7</u>	at	San Lorenzo	, California.
(Month, Day)	)		(City)	
_			Andrew Lusardi	
(Signature)		-	(Printed Name)	
Dated:	. 20	at	<u> </u>	, California.
(Month, Day)			(City)	, Camonna.
			Florence Surratt	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:		at		, California.
(Month, Day)	)		(City)	

4

ALC: NO

ş

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).

.

State of California	ļ	
County of <u>Alavneda</u>	}	
On November 15, 2017 before me, _	Samuel Medina	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared <u>Joseph</u>	Ο. Μα. [[ οη Name(s) of Signer(s)	

	(
SAMUEL MEDINA Notary Public – California Alameda County Commission # 2190402 My Comm. Expires Apr 14, 2021	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature of Notary

**OPTIONAL** 

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

#### **Description of Attached Document**

Place Notary Seal Above

Title or Type of Document:	05	Special	Restrictions	Under The
Document Date: 11/15/17		Ϋ́,	Number of Pages:	Planning Code

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

#### Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: <u>「しんんん G- Mallon</u> ン Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
<ul> <li>Partner —          <ul> <li>Limited General</li> <li>Attorney in Fact</li> <li>Trustee</li> <li>Guardian or Conservator</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Partner — I Limited General</li> <li>Attorney in Fact</li> <li>Trustee</li> <li>Guardian or Conservator</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul>	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	-

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

			Jane Freston	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, 20	at		, California.
(Mon	uth, Day)		(City)	
			Joseph G. Mallon	
(Signature)			(Printed Name)	
Dated:	, 20	at		, California.
	nth, Day)		(City)	
			Andrew Lusardi	
(Signature)	·		(Printed Name)	
(orginitato)				
		at		, California.
(Mon	nth, Day)		(City)	
Almana	$n \leq \ldots$	N	_	
THUNK	VAA		Florence Surratt	
(Signature)	ſ I	1. 7	(Printed Name)	
Dated: <u><u><u>  </u> <u> </u> </u></u>	20	at	Soseville	California.
(Mor	nth, Day)		(City)	

\_

## SEE ATTACHED NOTORIAL CERTIFICATE

đ

1.00

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).

# **California Acknowledgment Form**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of <u>Placer</u> }ss.
On November 6, 2017 before me, Lavita Christian - Notary Public (here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Florence</u> Surratt
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their au-thorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Seal WITNESS my hand and official seal.
LANITA CHRISTIAN COMM. # 2112468 NoTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA O FLACER COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. MAY 21, 2019
To help prevent fraud, it is recommended that you provide information about the attached document below. ***This is not required under California State notary public faw.***
Document Title: Notice of Special Restrictions Under# of Pages: 4 The planning Coffees
APN# 0493-025
1849 Chestnut Street
Sun Francisco, CH 94123